MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1953

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-sixth Legislature

1953

held for the purpose not later than 8 months after the approval of this act. Such special meeting shall be called, advertised and conducted according to law relating to municipal elections; provided, however, that the selectmen of the town of Newport shall not be required to prepare for posting nor the town clerk to post a new list of voters, and for the purpose of registration of voters, said selectmen shall be in session the 3 secular days next preceding such meeting. The subject matter of this act shall be reduced to the following question: "Shall the act to Incorporate the Newport School District, passed by the 96th legislature, be accepted?" and the voters shall indicate in the usual manner their opinion of the same. This act shall take effect for all the purposes thereof immediately upon its acceptance by a majority of the legal voters voting at said meeting; provided that the total number of votes cast for and against the acceptance of this act at said meeting equals or exceeds 20% of the total vote for all candidates for governor in said town at the next previous gubernatorial election.

The result of the vote in said district shall be declared by the municipal officers of the town of Newport and due certificate thereof shall be filed by the clerk of said town with the secretary of state.

Effective May 7, 1953

Chapter 164

AN ACT Relating to a School District for the Towns of Porter, Parsonsfield, Cornish and Others.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Comunity school district for Porter, Parsonfield, Cornish, etc. The inhabitants of and territory within the several towns of Porter, Parsonsfield and Cornish, and any other town or towns that may join, may form a community school district which shall be a body politic and corporate, by proceeding in the manner set forth in sections 92-A to 92-K of chapter 37 of the revised statutes, as enacted by chapter 357 of the public laws of 1947, and as amended. All of the provisions of the said sections, as amended, shall apply to the formation of such community school district and the aforenamed towns, excepting such part or parts thereof as may be inconsistent with this act.

The maintenance and operational costs of this district, once formed, shall be apportioned among the participating towns on the basis of the average CHAP. 165

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1953

daily members in attendance in the community school or schools, from each of the respective towns, further excepting that the cost to any participating town for maintenance and operation of the school or schools shall not be greater than 50% of the total cost of such maintenance and operation, and the computed excess over such 50% shall be apportioned among the remaining towns according to the last preceding state valuation.

When the municipal officers in each of the several towns call a meeting of the inhabitants of their respective towns for the purpose of determining whether or not the several respective towns desire to join to form a community school district as herein provided, specific reference to this act shall be made both in the call for the respective meetings and in the respective articles to be voted upon at such meetings.

Sec. 2. Expiration date. The authority granted by this act shall expire on December 31, 1954.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 165

AN ACT to Incorporate the Consumers' Finance Co.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Corporators; corporate name; powers and privileges. Matthew Frangedakis, Frank M. Coffin and Roger W. Burke, all of Lewiston, and Ira Pitcher of Auburn, all in the county of Androscoggin and state of Maine, or such of them as may vote to accept this charter, with their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby made a body corporate to be known as the "Consumers' Finance Co.," and as such shall have the power to enact suitable by-laws and regulations, and elect such officers as it deems desirable to effect its corporate purposes and be possessed of all the powers, privileges and immunities and subject to all the duties and obligations conferred on corporations by the general corporation law of this state.
- Sec. 2. Principal office. The principal office and place of business in Maine is to be located in the city of Lewiston, county of Androscoggin, or as fixed by the directors.
- Sec. 3. Purposes. The purpose for which this corporation is formed and the nature of the business to be conducted by it are as follows: To